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SHEI P, ¥V RANGAY YA MAIDU : What 1 bave said is, during the surplus season, after meeting the requirements of Punjab farmers fully, only additional power available, is sent to Rajasthan; not at the cost of the farmers of Punjab.

MR, CHAIRMAN : Question No. 502.

‘Breach of Norms of Journafistic Ethics

502. SHRI GOVINDRAD ADIK : Will the Minister -of TNFOEMATION & BROAD-CASTING be pleased 10 state :

(a) whether it iz a fect that several newspspers, news-megazines and journalshave been indicted by the Press “ouncil of India in the recent past anid 1ater convicted by the cousts for breach of norms of journaiistic ethics and for denigrating public men of eminence;

(&r if s, the names of publicatiens which have been indicted stud convicted, showing fines end sentences imposed ta each case during the period from April, 1993 to Maxch
1994; and

{c) whai sction Government have waken so far or propose 10 take tu curb such tendency of mud-glinging on omineat public map by ihe

| nEwstapers. newy-negavines sod jourmals?

THE RMINISTER OF SIAYE OiF THT

MINIS TR QOF ATOLRLATION Apily
BROALCASTING (SHRI K P, SEHGU
) and {b) A gatemeni showing

} by the Press {lowncil of India during April, 1953 1o March, 1994 ie laid oy the 1able of the Howse. {See below) The troveir tavnl does A0i waintam record of coe wviction s of publicationg by {nnrts.

W T Govemoient has not such progaensd
e amtogaane remedwes are already avedabis wvitdei the Fudian Penal Code.

{3 May, 1994]

to Questions 10

Suatement

List of Important Newspapers Censwred During
1993-94

1. Complaint of Ms. Rekha against Naya Khoon, Hindi Fortnightly, New Delhi.

2. Complaint of Shri Ram Kirpal of Lucknow against Swsiantra Bharat Lucknow.

3. Complaint of Shri Ram Kirpal of Lucknow against Nispaksh Pratidin, Lucknow.

4. Complaint of Shri Ram Kirpal of Lucknow against Chetna Vichardhara, Lucknow.

5. Complaint of Shir Ram Kirpal of Lucknow against Swatantra Chetna of Lucknow.

6. Complaint of Addl. Commissioner of Police, CID. Bombay against Navakal, Marathi daily, Bombay.

7. Complains of Dr. Wazid Ali Khan against Talat Ki Awaz, Hindi Weekly, Muzaffamagar.

8. Compleint of I3r. Mathan Kumar Denisl against Police News Weekly, Madras.

b

Complsaint of Shankar Nammkeen Bhandar, Saharanpur against Chhintey Axr
Bouchharey issue dated 26-6-1992.

10. Complaint of Shankar Namkeen Bhandar, Saharanpur against Chhintey Aur
Bouchharey iesue dated 19-6-1992.

11. Complaint of Shankar Namkeen Bhandar, Saharanpur against Chhintey Aur
Houchhurey issue dated 19-7-1992

12, Complosmt of Shnn M F Glaur Factory Manager, Star Paper Mills, Ssharanpus spainst Chhintey Aur Bouchharey.

P13 Complaint ¢f Shel Mhcaniaa Tal Shamms G i Rem Roaghar: Sevsda end (3 Bhas tye lLakhak Patrakar Sangh, Bombay agninst Bahujan Sangharh, Hind:
Weekiy. Delhi

16 Compleint of Ms. Harinder Kaur of Kerna!
ppainst Mational Service, Lucknow

V7. Tomplaint of Dr A & Bedar, Director
¥hueda Baksh Omental Public Library.
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Patna against Azimabad Express, Patna.

18. Complaint of Ms. Kahakashan against "International Urdu Media, New Delhi.

15. Complaint of Shri Damodar Prasad Goyal of Jaipur against Kootyudh, a daily evening Newspaper, Jaipur.

20. Complaint of Smt. Sudha Rani Aggarwal, Teacher Shri Agarsen Public School, Jaipur againist ‘Kootyudh® a Hindi evening Newspaper, Jaipur.

21. Complaint of Shri Sudarshan Mshajma Advocate & District President of BIP, Sihore, sagainsmt ‘Sapurha Vani' of Bhopal.

. Complaint of President, Ambedkar Seva
* Symiti and others, Rajnandgaon against
_ ‘Nandgaon Times' Rajnandgaon (M.P).

2. Complaint of President, The Buddhist Society of India, Rajnanadgson M. P. against ‘Nandgaon Times' Rajnandgaon.

24. Complaint of Principal Govt. Degree College, Banda U.P. sgainst ‘Mandakini Dhara’, Hindi daily of Banda, U.P.

25. Complaint of Dr. Shankar Datt Opha, 1IAS, the then D. M. Banda against Local Editor ‘Amar Ujala' Hindi Dainik, Kanpur, U.P.

26. Complaint of Ms. Vranda Sahay, Principal Govt. College (Dabra), Gwalior against Dabrs Sandesh, Weekly.

27. Complaint of Shri S. M. Khan, Information Officer, CBI New Delhi against Indian Express, New Delhi.

28. Complaint of Govt. of Assam, Home (b)
Department, Guwahati againw Budhbar.
Guwahati. '

25., Complaint of Dr. Pushpandra Sharma of
.Petlagded _ against Langoti Swar, Hindi
 Weekly, (M.P).

30. Complaint of Deputy Director, Inter-nations]l Centre for Yoga Education, Kot-
takuppam sgainst Police, Tamil Weekly,
Madras.

31. Complaint of Headmaster, The High Range

" [RAJYA SABHA]}

to Questions 12

School. Munnar against Munnar News,
(Kerala).

32 Complaint of Secretary, Saksharatha Sangram Samiti, Raichur against Lankesh Patrika, Bangalore.

33. Complaint of Secretary, Bhatkal Jamartul Muslimeen, Bangalore, against Canara
Times Mangalore.

M. Complaint of Shri G. C. Arya of New Delhi against Ashutosh, Hindi Weekly,
Bhopal.

35. Complaint of Dr. A. R Bedar, Director Khuda Baksh Oriental Public Library, Patna against Azimabad Express, Patna.

List of Newspapers Warned During 1993-94

1. Complaint of Dr. (Mrs) M. Dani, Durg
{M.P) against Hindi dsily Amrit Sandesh of Raipur and Nandgaon Times Hindi daily of Rajnandgaon.

2. Complaint of Shri Jawahar Lal Singla of Jind against ‘Bal Hans Ki Pukar', Hindi ‘Weekly of Narwana, Jind (Huryana).

3. Cowplaint of Shri Shyam Vir Singh of New Delhi against ‘Nav Bharat Times', New
Delhi.

4. Complaint of Shri Rajmohan Prasad, Arms Clerk, Office of District Magistrate, Banda, Uttar Pradesh against ‘Mandakani Dhara’, Hindi daily of Banda.

5. Complaint of Shri R. L. Kain, General Secretary, Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Vichar Manch (Regd) Delhi against The Editor, ‘The Pioneer’, New Delhi.

& Cowplaint of Smt Savita Khurana, Principal, Shri Sukhanlal Adarsh Kanya Inter College, Meerapur, Muzaffarnagar againat Editor, ‘Samaj Aur Naam’, Hindi Weekly, Meerapur, Muzaffamagar.

7. Complaint of Shri Surya Pratap Singh, Ex-DM. Bijnor (now pasted at Nainital against ‘Kantak Path’, Hindi Weekly of Bijnor.

8. Complaint of Shri Babu Singh Chauhan, Publisher, Bijnor Times (UP) against Shri
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Dilwar Singh Chauhan, Chief Editor, ‘Kantak Path; Hindi Weekly of Bijnor.

$. Complaint of Shri Dilawar Singh Chauhan, Chief Editor, 'Kantak Path’, Hindi Weekly, Bijnor against ‘Shram Bheri’ Hindi Weekly of Bijner.

10. Complaint of Shri R. M. Tripathy, General Manager, Ordnance Equipment Factory, Hazratpur (Tundla), Ferozabad (U.P) against ‘Brij Samrat’ a local Hindi Weakly of Tundla.

11. Complaint of Smt. Sheila Dixit, Shri K Natwar Singh, Shri K. N. Singh against "Sunday’. Shri Mani Shankar Aiyar., M.
P. (Columnist).

12. Complaint of Shri Satpal Singh Chhabra against Ssharanpur Darshan, a Hindi
Weekly.

13. Complaint of Shri D. C. Khandelwal, Assistant Engineer, RS E.B., Beawar, Rajasthan against Dainik Nirantar. Beawar,
Rajasthan.

14. Complaint of Shri Debendra Kishore Tripathi, Chairman, Panchayat Samiti, Ersama (Cuttack) against ‘The Samaj
Oriya Daily published from Cuttack.

15. Complaint of Shri P. C. Paul, Under Secretary. Govt. of Assam, Home (B) Department, Dispur, against ‘Budhbar’, an Assamese Weekly of Guwahati.

16. Complaint of Dr. A. S. Saini, Director, Medical College, Rohtak against Dainik

Hindustan, Hindi daily of New Delhi.

17. Complaint of Shri Shakil-Ur-Rahman Shamsi, journalist, Pilibhit (U.P.) against Rashtriya Sahara, Delhi and Lucknow
Editions.

18. Complaint of Shri E. Sri Kumar against Nav Bharat Times, New Delhi.

19. Complaint of Postmaster General, Jodhpur and Supdt. of Post Offices, Barmer Division, New Delhi against Trikal Jyoti, Hindi Fortnightly of Balotara (Rajasthan).

20 & 2} Complaints of Prof. Javed XKhan former Cabinet Minister, State of Maharashtra

[3 May, 1994]

to Questions i4

against ‘Apla Mahanagar' Marathi daily and ‘Hamara Mahanagar Hindi daily of Bombay.

22 & 73 Complaints of Shri P. R. Ramteke, Loc-
mrer in English, Hinganghat, Wardha sgainst Vidharbha Chandika, Hindi
Weekly Mahasagar, Marathi daily of Nagpur, (Maharashtra).

24. Complaint of Shri S. Krishna Murthy, Police Constable, Chikmagalur against Malenadu Sangathi, Kannada Daily,
Chikmagalur.

25. Complaint of Dr. Ganesh Prasad, District President/Regional Medical and Rural Community Health Service Union, Lalitpur against ‘Kamal Awaz’ Hindi Weekly,
Lalitpur.

26. Complaint of Ms. Uma Dongre, Gwalior against Dainik Bhaskar, Gwalior.

27. Complaint of the President, IM A Branch, Guna (M.P.) against ‘Janasatta’, New
Delhi

28. Complaint of Shri S. Ramakrishnan, Addl.
Commissioner of Police, New Delhi-Range against Rashtriya Sahara, New Delhi.

29. Complaint of Deputy Secretary to the Government of Assam, Hame (P) Department, Dispur against Budhbar. Assam
Weekly, Guwahati. )

30. Complaint of Commissioner of Police.
Greater Bombay against Navakal, Marathi
Daily, Bombay.

List of Newspapers Admonmished During 1993
94

1. Complaint of Commissioner of Police,
Nasik (Maharashtra) against ‘Rambhoomi’
Marathi Daily, Nasik.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : Mr. Chairman,
Sir, the answer given to my question is not complete. In part (a) of the question, I had asked whether any of these journals were punished by the couns for breach of norms of journalistic ethica. The answer is not given. Part (c) of my question is also not properly replied 10. Pan (c) |
of my question is whether the Government has laken any action against these people or proposes to take any action against these newspapers, and that is also not replied to. So, through you, Sir, 1 would request the hon Minister to give the answers correctly and then allow us 10 ask the supplementaries.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO : Sir, as | have said
in parts (a) and (b), the Government does not maintain & record of convictions of publications by courts. If you so direct, Sir, then we shall have to write to the courts 1o find out whether any such conviction is taking place. We do not have records of courts’ convictions.

SHRI GOVINDRAO ADIK : Sir, now, we are seeing that many periodicals and weeklies are coming out in a very big number and the idea behind these newspapers is altogether different. It is no more journalism now. [t is only yellow journalism, as it is called. Many anti-social elethents have entred into it and their iiea is 10 make business out of it. So, I would like 10 know from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry is seriously considering this aspect of yellow journalism which is vitiating our political and social life. Unless the registration of these newspapers is considered seriously by the
. Department. I think, Sir, it is very difficult for any person to work in social life or political life.
So, I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether his Ministry has considered this aspect and whether any steps have been taken by them.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEQO: Sir, most of these aspects are considered. There are certain guidelines on which registration of newspapers is done and if there are any specific suggestions which the hon. Member would like to give, we may like to study them and analyse them. I cannot give a sweeping response to a hypo-
thethical question.

SHRI G. SWAMINATHAN : Sir, totally false news items denigrating public men are appearing in these newspapers which are called yellow journals. They say that they are political weeklies. But not action could be taken. Neither the Press Council nor the Government has taken any action. so, I would like to know from the Minister whether the Government will come out with a Bill to put down this menace of yellow journalism without offending or aflect-
ing the Press freedom. I would like to know whether the Government can consider bringing in a Bill on this issue because it has become a menace in Tamil Nadu.

[RAJTYA SABHA]}

to Questions 16

MR CHAIRMAN:It is a balanced statement without affecting4he Press freedom.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, there is already a Bill in this House, moved as a Privaie Member's Bill, by one of the hon. Members. But the Press Council itself feels that there arm enough safcguards, enocugh provisions in the faw itself to take care of this thing They arc not very keen that anything else should be done to curb the freedom of the Press.

SHRI GURUDAS DAS GUPTA:Sir, I believe in the freedom of Press. There can be no misunderstanding on that. But it is also true that the problem of yellow journalism is becoming a menace in the country particularly because the Government is actively considering. we are told, the publication of foreign newspapers in the country. That is what the Press reports say. We are not only having liberalised economy but liberalised media also
%0 far as foreign newspapers are concemed. In view of the fact that the Government is actively considering the question of giving permission 1o foreign newspapers to publish their editions from the country, does the Governinent believe that the problem of journalistic ethics should be sericusly looked into 7

. and the matters zhould be taksn up with the Fress tSoemcil a0 that yellow joursalisus which is & part of westemn life does not get 1scll infitruied into our country.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir. as far as the entry of foreign newspapers is concerned, Government has not yet allowed it. It is guided by the Cabinet decision of 1955, but it does not preclude the Government at all from thinking
o considering any propossl if it comes, either to reject or tc accept to modify. And whenever proposals come. it is incombat on Government to xercise #3 mind, apply its mind, consider and then repct or accept or modify, or whatever it is.
And proposals have oome and therefore, the Government must consider them. Whether they are acceptable or not. that is a different matter altogether. 50, the hon Member is right that the Government is congidering. If any proposal comes, it will consider. It may reject it or it may accept it; that is different. But so far, we have not allowed any foreign newspapers to come in, excepting scientific journals, and we are guided by the Cabinet decision of 1955 and it has not been changed so far.
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As far as pournalistic ethics and yellow juur-
nalism are concerned, Sir, it is a matter of suggestion. We are in constant touch with the Press Council of India, and I shall convey the sentiments of this House ta the Press Council of India.

SHRIMATI KAMIA SINHA : Sir, although the Minister has not replied fully and properly 10 pant (c) of the question, I don’t mind; when the primary questioner has accepted the answer, I cannot say anything, but, Sir, I have some doubts in my mind. We see that small newspapers sre mushrooming in small sub-divisions, districts and towns throughout the country in almost all languages and most of them thrive on scandal-mongering and yellow journalism and they really hit below the belt. 1 would like to know whether the Government has any idea 1o control the mushrooming of undesirable newspapers booming in the country.

SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO : Gowt. deos not believe in controlling the freedom of the Press and its expression, if anyone is violating the ethics, there are cnough safeguards in the Press Council Act and the Indian Penal Code. Any Indian citizen can take recourse to that.

SHRIMATT KAMLA SINHA : If they are not doing their duty, even then do you want 1a say
307 It is primanly the responsibility of the Government.

MR CHAIRMAN: It is dangerous for Government to interfere too much in this. Syed Sibtey Razi . . (/nsevruprions). . .
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SHRI K. P. SINGH DEQO : Sir, Government does not institute cases but in the case of communal disharmony or discord or exciting communal passions, the PIB, the State Governments and the Chief Secretaries of the Union Territories are addressed. And from the Govermnment side, there is a guideline when DAVP denies any financial support; otherwise, the Government does not institute any cases against them. It is lefl 10 the State Governments if they would like to do. There are provisions in the Press Council Act and in the Indian Penal Code and any individual can do it. In fact, I answered the question in part (a) and (b) of the answer. There were more than 30 cases last year, 1993-94, where complaints had been made to the Press Council and one of the complainants was admonished. That was also given as part of the answer.

sft o s Fow : anET, A arE RS IS aeq ¥ & guen e | 5 IEA a9 geT A 3R 31
R oA W Ivore fm B fR @ ang )
a v awat i o Jerad & vk A Rewd ara @
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a9} W AT P v rared A s afem ac
= aftrc wcdm da afteg @ @ 2 o Tl o aftwy 2 ananiy ofem w5 & afasc R, 2 Pfea
=4 @ (%33 o ¥ aTea AT 3w Em Ak ¢
wam W frace arcdia Gy gfter @ g 2 aR i R A vz A B AR ¥ acdm By aitez @1 afteee 33 wi?

SHRI K. P.SINGH DEO : The Press Council of India is the body which admonishes or warns or censors. It does not institute cases. The Press Council-has a large number of functions which are there in the Press Council Act which was repealed in 1978, If you permit me, Sir, I will take a little time to go through the functions of the Press Council, if the hon. Members want me to do so. It is available in the Parliament
Library.

[RAYYA SABHA]

1[ ] Transliteration -in Arabic Script

1o Questions 20

MR CHAIRMAN ' That shouid be enough.

SHRI K P SINGH DEO: There is sub-section 2 of section 13 and there are ten other sub-sections which give the exact functioning of the Press Council. The powers are under section 14 of the Act. The Press Council does not instituie cases. It is a quasi-judicial body. Tt depends on the social and moral authority and seif-regulation and not on punitive or deterrent provisions. It is not a parallel court of law.

Supply of Teleph Lnstrn |

*503. SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD :+
SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state ;

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision to stop supplying insumuments to welephone subscribers; and

(b) if so, the details and the reasons therofore ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF POWER (SHRI P. V.
RANGAYYA NAIDU ON BEHALF OF THE
MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY
OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI SUKH
RAM) : (a) and (b) Sir. the proposal to discontinue the supply of telephone instruments to the subscribers is under active consideration of the Govemment.

SHRI N. GIRI PRASAD : Sir, it seems that the Minister is trying to give the reason as the so-called active consideration. Part (b) of my question is : “If so, the details and the reasons thérefor?” The Government is considering the proposal when they are bound to give all the necessary details. The reply does not contain any of the detzils. Moreover, a customer cannot purchase the equipment or instrument. In that case he has 1o buy it from the private market.
The question is of providing repair and other services 1o the customers. If one department manages the communication wires and the other agency manages the instruments and the repairs, I think, it will lead 1o a lot of difficulties to the customers. There are vast areas in the villages where there is no facility and if the villagers want a new telephone connection they

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the Houses by Shri N. Giri Prasad.

